

**Case No. 22-60050** (consolidated with No. 22-60053)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: MONTE L. MASINGALE (Deceased)  
and ROSANA D. MASINGALE,  
Debtors.

---

JOHN D. MUNDING, Chapter 7 Trustee,  
Appellant,

v.

ROSANA D. MASINGALE; STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Appellees.

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Appellant,

v.

ROSANA D. MASINGALE; et al.,  
Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel  
for the Ninth Circuit  
No. 22-1016

The Honorable Robert J. Faris, Julia W. Brand, and William J. Lafferty III

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General of Washington  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188

DINA L. YUNKER  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 16889  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-3188  
Tel: (206) 389-2198  
*Attorney for State of Washington*

SUSAN M. EDISON  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 18293  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-3188  
Tel: (206) 587-5100  
*Attorney for State of Washington*

COLLEEN M. MELODY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 42275  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-3188  
Tel: (206) 464-7744  
*Attorney for State of Washington*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. Masingale Does Not Meaningfully Respond to the Argument that the Chapter 11 Plan Constituted a Contract and is Binding Res Judicata .....	3
	B. The BAP Misapplied <i>Taylor</i> and <i>Schwab</i> , With the Effect of Wiping Out Congressional Limits on Exemptions .....	7
	1. No objection was required under <i>Taylor</i> because the value of the claimed exemption was clear .....	8
	2. The BAP’s holding turns limited exemptions into unlimited ones, and undermines important work of the Judicial Conference Committee .....	15
	C. The Phrase “100% of FMV” Does Not Remove the Entire Asset From the Estate, and Post-Petition Appreciation Belongs to the Estate .....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aino v. Maruko, Inc. (In re Maruko, Inc.)</i> , 200 B.R. 876 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1996) .....	3
<i>An-Tze Cheng v. K &amp; S Diversified Inv., Inc. (In re An-Tze Cheng)</i> , 308 B.R. 448 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004).....	6, 21
<i>Barroso-Herrans v. Lugo-Mendor (In re Barroso-Herrans)</i> , 524 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Castleman v. Burman (In re Castleman)</i> , No. 22-35604, 2023 WL 4833486 (9th Cir. July 28, 2023).....	passim
<i>Devers v. Bank of Sheridan (In re Devers)</i> , 759 F. 2d 751 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Dolven v. Bartleson (In re Bartleson)</i> , 253 B.R. 75 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Gebhart v. Klein (In re Gebhart)</i> , 621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Heritage Hotel Ltd. P’ship I v. Valley Bank of Nev. (In re Heritage Hotel P’ship I)</i> , 160 B.R. 374 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1993).....	4, 5
<i>Hillis Motors, Inc. v. Hawaii Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Hyman v. Plotkin (In re Hyman)</i> , 967 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Ayobami</i> , No. 15-35488, 2016 WL 3854052 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 9, 2016).....	24, 25

*In re Rolland*,  
 317 B.R. 402 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 12

*Knupfer v. Wolfberg (In re Wolfberg)*,  
 255 B.R. 879 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000)..... 4

*Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v Coughlin*,  
 \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 143 S. Ct. 1689, 216 L.Ed.2d 342 (2023)..... 16

*Laing v. Johnson (In re Laing)*,  
 31 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 4

*Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.*,  
 549 U.S. 365 (2007) ..... 1

*Nw. Nat’l Bank of St. Paul v. Halux, Inc. (In re Halux Inc.)*,  
 665 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 6

*Peake v. Ayobami (In re Ayobami)*,  
 879 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 24

*Schwab v. Reilly*,  
 560 U.S. 770 (2010) ..... passim

*Schwaber v. Reed (In re Reed)*,  
 940 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 20, 22

*Taylor v. Kronz & Freeland*,  
 503 U.S. 638 (1992) ..... passim

*Wilson v. Rigby*,  
 909 F.3d 306 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 6, 20, 22

*Wolfe v. Jacobson (In re Jacobson)*,  
 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Young v. Camelot Homes, Inc. (In re Young)*,  
 390 B.R. 480 (Bankr. D. Me. 2008)..... 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.2..... 15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 522..... 2

11 U.S.C. § 522  
 Historical Notes to Subsection (b) of § 522 at 1978 Act Revision Note,  
 Pub. L. 95-598, Nov. 6, 1978, 92 Stat. 2586..... 19

11 U.S.C. § 522(d) ..... 2, 15

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(1) ..... 7, 14, 16, 23

11 U.S.C. §§ 522(d)(1)-(6) ..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10) ..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(11) ..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(7) ..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(8) ..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(9) ..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 541(a) ..... 22

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)..... 20

11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1)..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) ..... 21

11 U.S.C. § 1115..... 22

11 U.S.C. § 1115(a)(1)..... 23

11 U.S.C. § 1141(a) ..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001 ..... 18

Other Authorities

U.S. Admin. Off. of the Cts., Bankr. Forms: Official Form 106C (April  
2022),  
[https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/form\\_b\\_106c.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/form_b_106c.pdf) ..... 17
